PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
#2023-056
AMENDMENT #1

This AMENDMENT is made and entered into, effective as of the date last executed, by and between,
Polk County (the “County™), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, situated at 330 W. Church Street,
Bartow, Florida 33830, and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (the “Consultant™), a California corporation,
headquartered at 300 South Grand Avenue, 9" Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071, whose Federal Employer
Identification number is 95-2661922.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into Professional Service Agreement 2023-056 dated
October 17, 2023 (the “Agreement”), for the purpose of providing professional services in connection with the
Northeast Polk County Minor Road Projects: Deen Still Rd. Florida Development Rd. Holly Hill Rd,
Northridge Trail, and Waverly Barn Rd; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2025, the County entered into an infrastructure agreement with EASTGROUP
PROPERTIES, INC. to construct a warehouse on a section of the North Ridge Trail Rd. The County now
wishes to revise the scope of services to include design plans revision to incorporate the new construction on
the North Ridge Trail Rd; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.0 of the Agreement, the County and the Consultant mutually agree
to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Consultant, hereby agree as follows:
1. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are fully incorporated herein.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to modify Exhibit “A-iii” Scope of Services and
Compensation of the Agreement to include the additional services needed, which are more fully set forth and
described in Attachment “A™ of this Amendment, attached hereto and fully incorporated herein.

3. The Agreement will remain in effect through the completion of construction.
4. The cost of the additional design services, which is more fully set forth and described in

Attachment “A™ to this Amendment #1, shall be a not-to-exceed amount of $263,804.00. Accordingly, the
total agreement amount shall be increased from the original not-to-exceed amount of $2,647,882.00 to the new

not-to-exceed amount of $2, 911,686.00.
3. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment #1, continues in full force and effect.

THE REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the Effective Date.

ATTEST:

STACY M. BUTTERFIELD
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy Clerk

Date Signed By County

Reviewed as to form and legal sufficiency:

Nferodos 41, Ay~

F/t/ 2005

Polk County, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida

By:

T. R. Wilson, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

County Attomey’g Office

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
a California corporation

- Jere Sws&ous\u

PRINT NAME

Ve PRES\DENST

TITLE

Date: %\'11.[7'0 5




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM IF A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF County OF

The foregoing instruments was acknowledged before me by means of [_| physical presence or
["Jonline notarization this (Date) by {(Name
of officer or agent) as (title of officer or agent) of the Company

on behalf of the Company, pursuant to the powers conferred upon him/her by the Company.
He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [] is personally known to
me or [_| has produced as identification and did certify to have
knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in
all respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this (Date) _
(Official Notary Signature and Notary. Seal)

(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)

Commission Number Commission Expiration Date

ACKNQWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM I A C ORPORATION
sTATE oF _ A0/ County OF bov-oooW
The foregoing instrumenmas acknowledged before me bv meaps of [_] physical presence or
online notarization this_[XUG (7, 7075, (Date) by TeH Bulowst (Name of
officer or agent) as __{J\ e Cresiclond- (title of officer or agent) of the Corporation
on behalf of the Corporation. pursuant to the powers conferred upon him/her by the Corporation.
He/she personally appeared before me at the time of notarization. and Mh is personally known to
me or [_] has produced /U / @ as identification and did certify to have
knowledge of the matters stated in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in
all respects. Subscribed d sv»am to (or affirmed) before me this M [Z, 7625 (Date) _

IO | (Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)
ShénngH N L& ro (Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
Commission Number HT‘F ©74%2%  Commission Expiration Date AW ZOZj

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM. IF AN INDIVIDUAL
STATE OF County OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [_] physical presence or [_]
online notarization this (Date) By
(Name of acknowledging) who personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [_]
is personally known to me or [_| has produced as identification and did certify to
have knowledge of the matters in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all
respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this (Date) _
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)

(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)
Commission Number Commission Expiration Date

. SHANNON NEGRO
Notary Public - State of Florida
@g Commission # HH 634323
oF My Comm. Expires Apr 22, 2029
Bonded through National Notary Assn,

-é"‘
il
")




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM, IF A PARTNERSHIP
STATE OF County OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [_] physical presence or [_]
online notarization this (Date) by (Name of
acknowledging partner or agent) on behalf of a partnership.
He/She personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and [_] is personally known to
me or [_] has produced as identification and did certify to have
knowledge of the matters in the foregoing instrument and certified the same to be true in all
respects. Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this (Date) _
(Official Notary Signature and Notary Seal)

(Name of Notary typed, printed or stamped)

Commission Number Commission Expiration Date




Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for Labor or Services

In compliance with Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, this attestation must be
completed by an officer or representative of a nongovernmental entity that is executing,
renewing, or extending a contract with Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida.

The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below (the “Nongovernmental Entity”),
hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

1. | am over the age of 18 and | have personal knowledge of the matters set forth
herein.

| currently serve as an officer or representative of the Nongovernmental Entity.

<3 The Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for |abor or services, as
those underlined terms are defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes.
4. This declaration is made pursuant to Section 92.525, Fla. Stat. and Section

787.06, Fla. Stat. | understand that making a false statement in this declaration
may subject me to criminal penalties.

Under penalties of perjury, |

Jgef BLagnosle)  VICE PAESIDENM T (Signatory Name and
Title), declare that | have read the foregoing Affidavit Regarding the Use of Coercion for
Labor and Services and that the facts stated in it are true.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

Aetor TEewmnen Seaviees, (ot .
NONGOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

SIGNATYR

ﬂ‘;\? g»&oHSL\. \

PRINT NAME

VULE PAEsSipen ™
TITLE

glitlrer s

DATE



ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES
AMENDMENT 1

FOR

Northeast Polk County Minor Road Projects
Deen Still Road, Florida Development Road, Holly Hill Road, North Ridge Trail, and
Waverly Barn Road

Purpose

Modifications to North Ridge Trail along with the intersection with Deen Still Road
are needed to accommodate a commercial development in the NW quadrant of the
intersection. Major work items that are needed for this improvement are outlined below.

Current North Ridge Trail Plans
Less out from Sta. 34+80 south to Deen Still Intersection
Includes updating quantities for roadway, S&M and signal plans

Remove Interim improvements to Deen Still.

New North Ridge Trail Plans
Develop a new set of plans for NRT from Deen Still to 34+80
Tie intersection improvements into existing Deen Still
Keep current alignment for NRT

Mark adjustments to roadway improvements to accommodate trucks in the
corridor.

Set geometry to accommodate the 4 lane of Deen Still

No Signal Design

Provide Radii to accommodate trucks at intersection Deen Still / NRT



Drives from Development to NRT will be right out only (allow left in)

Current Deen Still 4 Lane Project
Update Turnout Radii to Accommodate 4 lane of Deen Still at NRT
Provide right of way needs for ultimate intersection (both quadrants)

Provide signal design with this project.



P08'€97S SINV.LTASNOD-41S ANV WOOAV ¥O04 TV.LOL L)Arodd

SINVLIASNOO-4NS

0s SASNAAXA LOAFIA

$08'€97S HOAVITIVLOLENS

sunaaw 0afoid Ajypuow pue ‘dnyas 1oenuod ‘aFexoed sads JuawAjoAu] QN - IPN|OUL SYSE) [BIIUAN)

$08°€9Z8 08€'€S Sv1°zzs | 069°LTS 00Z'LS 08 0S $89°CS 000°€S 0€p'€sS | 00v'vLS | SIETYS | 095°LTS (WODAV) LSO HOHV'T TVLOL
L6L1 43 SIT €1T 194 0 0 (44 0z 884 96 LIT 901 SHNOH TVLOL

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SAIIAYIAS NDISAA LSOd 4

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 NOISAA AdVISANY'] £1

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SISATVNY ddVISANV'T [4}

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SNVId ONLLHOI'T 1

08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SISATTVNY ONLLHOI'] 1]}
SS8'hTS 9Ll 0 St LT 0 0 0 0 0 (U4 9¢ 81 0l SNVId TVYNODIS / ONDIMVIA ® ONINDIS 6
911'8€S L9T £l LT LT 0 0 0 0 0 £6 L9 144 91 [SISATTVNYV 'TYNODIS / ONDIMVIAN % ONINDIS 8
SHL'YTS 8pl 8 0 0 St 0 0 0 0 0l (43 LT 91 STANLONAULS L
81ELS bS € € S 0 0 0 [44 0l 0 8 0 £ SLINYAd TVINTWNOYIANT 9
SL9'8S [43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 €1 1T €1 S SALLITLLN S
€L9"0ES 11z 1 11 1T 0 0 0 0 0l £9 £9 1T 1 SISATTVNV ADVNIVIA v
661 1LS I8¢ 0 8v L 0 0 0 0 0 144! 0zl €L 144 SNVId AVAAAVON £
816'9bS [4%3 Ll 99 0S 0 0 0 0 0 £ 911 €€ Ll SISATVNV AVAAAVOY (4
SL60IS oL 0 S1 11 0 0 0 0 0 Sl 1 X4 8 v SMSV.L TVHINTD 1

(s1y) (s1y) (s1y) (s1y) (s1y) (s1y) (s1y) (s1y) ~(s1y) (s1y) (s1y)

) (s1y) [CEIETRY [TEEN Yoo I1§ ["EEXH a1y yary 19§ Aug [198 aur ag] 10auidur [Fur aforg| Fug ag Wd uondiLsaq Wse ],

N 1509 [ [empnng | adesspuer] pue 1§
LIRS 00593 | 00£01S | 000EIS | 00091 | 000EIS | 000918 | 002ZiS | 00051S | 000ELS | 0005IS | 005618 | 000928

uieg ALIdAR A ‘[rea [ 93pry YaaoN ‘[ITH A[IoH ‘Yudwdopad(g epriof ‘IS udd(
s)133f0a 4 peoy Jourpy Ayuno)) J|oJ JSedY)IoN
I INTIWNANAY - LOArOUd NOISAd AVAAAVOU






